Derivative liabilities -   -   -   -
At amortised cost -   -   -   -
Borrowings -   -   -   -

Borrowings 1,508.78   1,645.94   1,645.94   1,645.94
Trade payables 366.12   510.37   510.37   510.37
Other financial liabilities 4.41   2.19   2.19   2.19
Total financial liabilities   1,879.31   2,158.50   2,158.50   2,158.50

Set out below, is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company’s financial instruments that are recognised in financial
statements.

Carrying Value Fair Value

xii:  Financial risk management objectives and policies

Market risk

Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity
As at 31st March

2023
Composition

As at 31st March
2022

Composition

Borrowing - Floating interest rate 1,508.78   100% 1,645.94   100%

 Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

31st March 2023
INR 50 7.54

31st March 2022
INR 50 8.23

Commodity price risk

Commodity price sensitivity
Sugar sale Cane purchase

Increase in price by 5%
31st March 2023 103.27   (87.08)
31st March 2022 126.59   (101.43)

Decrease in price by 5%
31st March 2023 (103.27)   87.08
31st March 2022 (126.59)   101.43

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, thereby
leading to a financial loss. The Company conducts thorough credit assessments before granting credit terms and limits to customers,
who are then monitored closely for adherence. Company’s export sales are executed against advance or receipt against submission
of documents. The Company’s domestic sugar sales are primarily made to corporate customers, who are provided credit terms after
thorough credit assessments and thereby, credit default risk is not significant for these customers. Other domestic sugar sales are